Service Date: January 21, 2020



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503
P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
(360) 664-1160 • TTY-1-800-833-6384 or 711
January 21, 2020

NOTICE CANCELING HEARING

RE: In re Petition of Standard Tandem LLC for Registration and Competitive Classification as a Telecommunications Company, Docket UT-190864

TO ALL PARTIES:

On October 17, 2019, Standard Tandem LLC (Standard Tandem or Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) a petition for registration and competitive classification (Petition). On November 18, 2019, the Commission issued a Notice of Intent to Deny Petition for Registration; Notice of Hearing (Notice of Intent to Deny). The Notice of Intent to Deny stated that the Petition was deficient because the Company had failed to submit a current balance sheet with the Petition as required by Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.36.350, and set the matter for hearing on January 29, 2020, at 9:30 a.m.

On January 17, 2020, Commission staff (Staff) filed a letter in this docket, indicating that on January 2, 2020, Standard Tandem had filed a copy of the balance sheet of its parent company, CarrierX LLC, and on January 8, 2020, had filed a letter confirming that CarrierX LLC is providing all financial support to the Company. Staff's letter stated that Staff believes these supplemental filings comply with the statutory requirement of a "current balance sheet," and that the Petition is no longer deficient.

Because the Petition now complies with the application requirements, the Commission finds good cause to cancel the hearing and return the Petition to the Commission's Licensing Division for processing within 30 days of this notice.

DOCKET UT-190864 PAGE 2

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the hearing set for January 29, 2020, at 9:30 a.m. in docket UT-190864 is canceled.

/s/ Rayne Pearson
RAYNE PEARSON
Administrative Law Judge